CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 35, SERIES 2021

A Resolution Authorizing the City of Florence, Oregon to Apply for a Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for Improvements to Rolling Dunes Park

RECITALS:

- 1. The Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting grant applications for the Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant Program.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed improvements at Rolling Dunes Park.
- 3. The residents of Florence have provided input and demonstrated the need for additional Pickleball courts at Rolling Dunes Park.
- 4. The Parks and Recreation Master Plan identified the expansion of Rolling Dunes Park as an opportunity as early as 2011.
- 5. The City of Florence has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded.
- 6. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for ongoing operations and maintenance of this facility should the grant funds be awarded.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Park and Recreation Department for Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant for improvements at Rolling Dunes Park.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 20th day of September, 2021.

Attest:

loe Henry Mayor